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Complete Laboratory Solutions
[Tel] 091 574355
. [Fax] 091 574356

e, [Email] services@cls.ie

Complete Laboratory Solutions fweb] www.cls.ie
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
Client : Dr. Pamela Bartley Report No. 1 435140
HYDRO-G Date of Receipt o 17/12/2020
50 Henry Street Start Date of Analysis o 17/12/2020
Galway Date of Report o 30/12/2020
Galway Order Number 2
Sample taken by : Client
Lab No | Sample Test Ref. | Result Units
Description
1116151 | 1. 20-SP-01 BOD LR <1 mg/|
16/12/20 Suspended Solids IR 419 mg/l
coD LR <10 mg/|
pH IR 7.7 pH
Units
Conductivity @20C LR 308 uS/cm
Nitrate as N I,R 0.404 mg/|
Nitrite as N I,R <0.005 mg/|
Total Phosphorus as P I,R 0.44 mg/|
Ammonium as NH4-N IR 0.012 mg/|
PRO Water (C5-C12) by GC-FID IR <10 ug/!
Extractable Hydrocarbons Water (C8-C40, Diesel Range I,R 47 **Unknown ug/!
and Lube Qil) by GC-FID pattern
Molybdate Reactive Phosphorus (MRP unfiltered) as PO4- | IR 0.126 mag/|
P

Approved by:

f _
NAB 065“3& Sfm 5‘0

ACCREDITED

DETAILED I\ SC0pp mEG 101051 Luiza Singh
Operations Supervisor

See helow for test specifications and accreditation status.

This report only relates to items tested and shall not be reproduced but in full with the permission of CLS,
est. is an estimatad count.

CLS will test food, water and swabs samples within 24 hours of receipt.

Where samples have been taken by the Client, results apply to the samples as received.

Page 1 of 2 of Report 435140 Complete Laboratory Solutions, Complete Laboratory Solutions,
Ros Muc, Connemara, MedPharma Division,
Co. Galway Unit 3a, Small Business Park, Mervue, Galway

Symbol Reference - [:17025 accredited; S:Subcentracted; R:Analysis carried out in Ros Muc; M:Analysis carried out in MedPharma; F:Field
test; O:Tested outside hold time.



Complete Laboratory Solutions
[Tel] 091 574355
. [Fax] 091 574356

[Email] services@cls.ie

Complete Laboratory Solutions [web] www.cls.ie

In-House Test Specificatiorl Measurement of 17024 GMP/FDAY ISO*/
Uncertainty

BOD CLS 12 +/-9.33 % Yes No Yes

Suspended Solids CLS 13 +/- 43 @ 500 mg/| Yes No Yes

coD CLSESS +/-4.48 % Yes No Yes

pH CLS 26 +/- 0.133 pH units Yes No Yes

Conductivity @20C CLS 67 +/-4.92 % Yes No Yes

Nitrate as N Konelab CLS | +/- 0.45 @ 4 mg/l NO3-N| Yes No Yes
39

Nitrite as N Konelab CLS | +/- 7.55 % Yes No Yes
37

Total Phosphorus as P CLS 151 +/-10.53 % Yes No Yes

Ammonium as NH4-N Konelab CLS | +/- 0.016 @ 0.31 mag/i Yes No Yes
40 NH3-N

PRO Water (C5-C12) by GC-FID CLS 148 +/- 29,7ug/| @ 200ug/| Yes No Yes

Extractable Hydrocarbons Water (C8-C40, Diesel Range and | CLS 147 +/- 26.37@200ug/I Yes No Yes

Lube Qil) by GC-FID

Molybdate Reactive Phosphorus (MRP unfiltered) as PO4-P Konelab CLS | +/- 0.04 @ 0.3 mg/l PO4 | Yes No Yes
35

*Analysis carried out in a GMP approved, FDA inspected facility {MedPharma site only).
*Laboratory Analysis, Sampling, Food Safety Monitoring and Analysts on Contract are all ISO 9001 certified.

Lab No Sample ID Sample Condition on Receipt Sampling Date
1116151 [ 1. 20-SP-01 16/12/20 Good condition . 16/12/2020
N
e
Page 2 of 2 of Report 435140 Complete Laboratory Solutions, Complete Laboratory Solutions,
Ros Muc, Connemara, MedPharma Division,
Co. Galway Unit 3a, Small Business Park, Mervue, Galway

Symbol Reference - 1:17025 accredited; S:Subcontracted; R:Analysis carried out in Ros Muc; M:Analysis carried out in MedPharma; F:Field
test; O:Tested outside hold time.



Complete Laboratory Solutions

Complete Laboratory Solutions
[Tel] 091 574355

[Fax] 091 574356

[Email] services@cls.ie

[web] www.cls.ie

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client br. Pamela Bartfey Report No. 435141
HYDRO-G Date of Receipt 17/12/2020
50 Henry Street Start Date of Analysis 17/12/2020
Galway Date of Report 30/12/2020
Galway Order Number
Sample taken by Client
Lab No | Sample Test Ref. | Result Units
Description
1116152 | 2. 20-SP-04 BOD IR <1 mg/|
16/12/20 Suspended Solids IR 11 mg/|
coD IR 12 mag/|
pH I,R 6.2 pH
Units
Conductivity @20C LR 119 uS/cm
Nitrate as N IR 0.681 mg/|
Nitrite as N IR <0.005 mg/|
Total Phosphorus as P IR 0.08 mg/I
Ammonium as NH4-N LR 0.01 mg/|
PRO Water (C5-C12) by GC-FID I,R <10 ug/!
Extractable Hydrocarbons Water (C8-C40, Diesel Range IR 67 **Unknown ug/t
and Lube Oil) by GC-FID pattern
Molybdate Reactive Phosphorus (MRP unfiltered) as PO4- | I,R <0.01 mg/|
o ‘

IS0 17025
NAB
ACCREDITED
TESTING

DETAILED i SCopE REG 10 108"

\)/

I

Approved by:

See below for test specifications and accreditation status.
This report only relates to items tested and shall not be reproduced but in full with the permission of C15,
est. is an estimated count.

CLS will test food, water and swabs samples within 24 hours of receipt,
Where samples have been taken by the Client, resuits apply to the samples as received,

Page 1 of 2 of Report 435141

Complete Laboratory Solutions,
Ros Muc, Cennemara,
Co. Galway

f
. -
waa 5 h
0(»1'3@ : Maa
Luiza Singh
Operations Supervisor

Complete Laboratory Solutiens,
MedPharma Division,
Unit 3a, Small Business Park, Mervue, Galway

Symbol Reference - 1:17025 accredited; S:Subcontracted; R:Analysis carried out in Ros Muc; M:Analysis carried out in MedPharma; F:Field

test; O:Tested outside hold time.



Complete Laboratory Solutions
[Tel] 091 574355
" [Fax] 091 574356

[Email] services@cls.ie

Complete Laboratory Solutions fweb] www.cls.ie
In-House Test Specification Measurement of 17025 GMP/FDAY ISO*?
Uncertainty

BOD CLS 12 +/-9.33 % Yes No Yes

Suspended Solids CLS 13 +/- 43 @ 500 mg/I Yes No Yes

COD CLS 52 +/-4.48 % Yes No Yes

pH cLS 26 +/- 0.133 pH units Yes No Yes

Conductivity @20C CLS 67 +/-4.92 % Yes No Yes

Nitrate as N Konelab CLS | +/- 0.45 @ 4 mg/l NO3-N| Yes No Yes
39

Nitrite as N Konelab CLS | +/- 7.55 % Yes No Yes
37

Total Phosphorus as P CLS 151 +/= 10.53 % Yes No Yes

Ammonium as NH4-N Konelab CLS | +/- 0.016 @ 0.31 mg/| Yes No Yes
40 NH3-N

PRO Water (C5-C12) by GC-FID CLS 148 +/- 29.7ug/l @ 200ug/| Yes No Yes

Extractable Hydrocarbons Water (C8-C40, Diesel Range and | CLS 147 +/- 26.37@200ug/! Yes No Yes

Lube Qil) by GC-FID

Molybdate Reactive Phosphorus (MRP unfiltered) as PO4-P Konglab CLS | +/- 0.04 @ 0.3 mg/l PO4 | Yes No Yes
35

“Analysis carried cut in a GMP approved, FDA inspected facility (MedPharma site enly).
**Laboratory Analysis, Sampiing, Food Safety Mosnitoring and Analysts on Contract are all ISO 9001 certified.

Lab No Sample ID Sample Condition on Receipt Sampling Date
1116152 2. 20-5P-04 16/12/20 Good condition 16/12/2020
N /
s
Page 2 of 2 of Report 435141 Complete Laboratory Solutions, Complete Laboratory Solutions,
Ros Muc, Connemara, / MedPharma Division,
Co. Galway i Unit 3a, Small Business Park, Mervue, Galway

Symbol Reference - 1:17025 accredited; S:Subcontracted; R:Analysis carried out in Ros Muc; M:Analysis carried out in MedPharma; F:Field
test; O:Tested outside held time.



Complete Laboratory Solutions

,'/

Complete Laboratory Solutions
[Tel] 091 574355

[Fax] 091 574356

[Email] services@cls.ie

fweb] www.cls.je

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Dr. Pameta Bartley Report No. 435142
HYDRO-G Date of Receipt 17/12/2020
50 Henry Street Start Date of Analysis 17/12/2020
Galway Date of Report 30/12/2020
Galway Order Number
Sample taken by Client
Lab No | Sample Description | Test Ref. | Result Units
1116153 | 3. Mtn Str @ SP04 BOD IR <1 mg/|
16/12/20 Suspended Solids IR 2 mg/|
COD I,R Bl mag/|
pH IR 5.9 pH
Units
Conductivity @20C LR 82.3 uS/cm
Nitrate as N IR 0.915 mg/|
Nitrite as N IR <0.005 mg/l
Total Phosphorus as P LR <0.05 mg/I
Ammonium as NH4-N IR 0.018 mg/|
PRO Water (C5-C12) by GC-FID IR <10 ug/|
Extractable Hydrocarbons Water (C8-C40, Diesel IR 76 **Unknown ug/l
Range and Lube Qil) by GC-FID pattern
Molybdate Reactive Phosphorus (MRP unfiltered) as IR <0.01 mg/l
PO4-P \

Approved by:

ACCREDITED
TESTING

OETAILED I Scope pEG NO. 1081

ida 5w¢3h

Luiza Singh
Operations Supervisor

See below for test specifications and accreditation status.

This report only relates to items tested and shall not be reproduced but in full with the permission of CLS.
est. is an estimated count.

CLS will test food, water and swabs samples within 24 hours of receipt.

Where samples have been taken by the Client, results apply to the samples as received.

Page 1 of 2 of Report 435142 Complete Laboratory Solutions,
Ros Muc, Conhemara,

Co. Galway

Complete Laboratory Solutions,
MedPharma Division,
Unit 3a, Small Business Park, Mervue, Galway

Symbol Reference - 1:17025 accredited; S:Subcontracted; R:Analysis carried out in Ros Muc; M:Analysis carried out in MedPharma; F:Fieid
test; O:Tested outside hold time.



Complete Laboratory Solutions
[Tel] 091 574355
[Fax] 091 574356

[Email] services@cls.ie

Complete Laboratory Solutions [web] www.cls.ie
In-House Test Specificatiol Measurement of 17025 GMP/FDAY ISO*
Uncertainty

BOD CLS 12 +/-9.33 % Yes No Yes

Suspended Solids CLS 13 +/-43 @ 500 mg/| Yes No Yes

CoD CLSI52 +/-4.48 % Yes No Yes

pH CLS 26 +/- 0.133 pH units Yes No Yes

Conductivity @20C CLS 67 +/-4.92 % Yes No Yes

Nitrate as N Konelab CLS | +/- 0.45 @ 4 mg/l NO3-N| Yes No Yes
39

Nitrite as N Konelab CLS | +/- 7.55 % Yes No Yes
37

Total Phosphorus as P CLS 151 +/- 10.53 % Yes No Yes

Ammoniurm as NH4-N Konelab CLS | +/- 0.016 @ 0.31 mg/I Yes No Yes
40 NH3-N

PRO Water (C5-C12) by GC-FID CLS 148 +/- 28.7ug/l @ 200ug/| Yes No Yes

Extractable Hydrocarbons Water (C8-C40, Diesel Range and | CLS 147 +/- 26.37@200ug/| Yes No Yes

Lube 0Qil) by GC-FID

Molybdate Reactive Phosphorus (MRP unfiltered) as PO4-P Konelab CLS | +/- 0.04 @ 0.3 mg/l PO4 | Yes No Yes
85

"Analysis carried out in a GMP approved, FDA inspected facility {MedPharma site only).
**Laboratory Analysis, Sampling, Foed Safety Monitoring and Analysts on Contract are all ISC 9001 certified.

Lab No Sample ID Sample Condition on Receipt Sampling Date
1116153 3. Mtn Str @ SP04 16/12/20 Good condition 16/12/2Q20
\ i
S
Page 2 of 2 of Report 435142 Complete Laboratary Solutions, Complete Laboratory Selutions,
Ros Mue, Connemara, J MedPharma Division,
Co. Galway f Unit 3a, Small Business Park, Mervue, Galway

Symbol Reference - 1:17025 accredited; S:Subcontracted; R:Analysis carried out in Ros Muc; M:Analysis carried out in MedPharma; F:Field
test; O:Tested outside hold time.



Complete Laboratory Solutions
[Tel] 091 574355
> [Fax] 091 574356

= [Email] services@cls.ie

Complete Laboratory Solutions [web] www.cls.ie
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
Client : Dr. Pamela Bartley Report No. ;435143
HYDRGC-G Date of Recelpt L W7/12/2020
50 Henry Street Start Date of Analysis T 17/12/2020
Galway Date of Report 1 30/12/2020
Galway Order Number :
Sample taken by : Client
Lab No | Sample Test Ref. | Result Units
Description
1116154 | 4. Floor Spink BOD I,R <1 mg/|
16/12/20 Suspended Solids I,R A mg/|
cOoD LR <10 mag/!
pH IR 8.0 pH
Units
Conductivity @20C LR 250 uS/cm
Nitrate as N IR 0.405 mg/|
Nitrite as N I,R <0.005 mg/|
Total Phosphorus as P I,R <0.05 mg/|
Ammonium as NH4-N IR 0.01 mg/|
PRO Water (C5-C12) by GC-FID I,R <10 ug/l
Extractable Hydrocarbons Water (C8-C40, Diesel Range IR 52 **Unknown ug/|
and Lube Qil) by GC-FID pattern
Molybdate Reactive Phosphorus (MRP unfiltered) as PO4- | [,R <{.01 J mg/|
P |

Approved by:

mmﬁ .;@LM Sim f)h

ACCREDITED

TESTING
Luiza Singh
Operations Supervisor

OETAILED I S0P Reg NO. 105"

Sea below for test specifications and accreditation status.

This report only relates to items tested and shali not be reproduced but in full with the permission of CLS.
est. is an estimated count.

CLS will test food, water and swabs samples within 24 hours of receipt,

Where samptes have been taken by the Client, results apply to the samples as received.

—

Page 1 of 2 of Report 435143 Camplete Laboratory Solutions, Complete Laboratory Sclutions,
Ros Muc, Connemara, MedPharma Division,
Co. Galway Unit 3a, Small Business Park, Mervue, Galway

Symbol Reference - 1:17025 accredited; S:Subcontracted; R:Analysis carried out in Ros Muc; M:Analysis carried out in MedPharma; F:Field
test; 0:Tested outside hold time.



Compilete Laboratory Solutions
[Tel] 091 574355
= [Fax] 091 574356

—'f - - a
Complete Laboratary Solutions [Email] serwces_@cls.le
[web] www.cls.ie
In-House Test Specificatior] Measurement of 1702% GMP/FDAY 1SO*}
Uncertainty
BOD CLS 12 +/-9.33 % Yes No Yes
Suspended Solids CLS 13 +/- 43 @ 500 mg/I Yes No Yes
COD CLE B2 +/=4.48 % Yes No Yes
_pH CLS 26 +/- 0.133 pH units Yes No Yes
Conductivity @20C CLS 67 +/-4.92 % Yes No Yes
Nitrate as N Konelab CLS | +/- 0.45 @ 4 mg/] NO3-N| Yes No Yes
39
Nitrite as N Konelab CLS | +/- 7.55 % Yes No Yes
37
Total Phosphorus as P CLS 151 +/-10.53 % Yes No Yes
Amrmonium as NH4-N Konelab CLS | +/- 0.016 @ 0.31 mg/| Yes No Yes
40 NH3-N
PRO Water (C5-C12) by GC-FID CLS 148 +/= 29.7ug/| @ 200ug/l | Yes No Yes
Extractable Hydrocarbons Water (C8-C40, Diesel Range and | CLS 147 +/- 26.37@200ug/I Yes No Yes
Lube 0Oil) by GC-FID
Molybdate Reactive Phosphorus (MRP unfiltered) as PO4-P | Konelab CLS | +/- 0.04 @ 0.3 mg/l PO4 | Yes No Yes
35

"Analysis carried out in a GMP approved, FDA inspected facility (MedPharma site only).
**Laboratory Analysis, Sampling, Food Safety Monitoring and Analysts on Contract are alt ISO 9001 certified.

Lab No Sample ID Sample Condition on Receipt Sampling Date
1116154 | 4. Floor Spink 16/12/20 Good condition 16/12/2020
< ;
—
Page 2 of 2 of Report 435143 Complete Laboratory Solutions, Complete Laboratory Solutions,
Ros Muc, Connemara, MedPharma Division,
Co. Galway Unit 3a, Small Business Park, Mervue, Galway

Symbol Reference - [:17025 accredited; S:Subcontracted; R:Analysis carried out in Ros Muc; M:Analysis carried out in MedPharma; F:Field
test; O:Tested outside hold time.



Element Materials Technelogy P: +44 (0) 1244 833780
e].eme nt Unit 3 Deeside Paint F: +44 () 1244 833781

Zone 3
Deeside Industrial Park W www.element.com
Deeside
CH5 2UA
Envirologic Ltd
78 St Peters Terrace
Howth
Co Dublin
frefand L,
e
NN
bl
Attention : Pat Breheny
Date : 8th April, 2021
Your reference : 1890
Our reference : Test Report 21/4569 Baich 1
Location : Spink
Date samples received : 29th March, 2021
Status : Final report
Issue : 1

One sample was received for analysis on 29th March, 2021 of which one was scheduled for analysis. Please find attached our Test Report which
should be read with notes at the end of the report and should include all sections if reproduced. Interpretations and opinions are outside the scope of
any accreditation, and all results relate orly to samples supphed.

Al analysis is carried out on as received samples and reported on a dry weight basis unless stated otherwise. Results are not surrogate corrected.

Authorised By:

g~ -

Phil Sommerton BSc
Sanior Project Manager

Please include all sections of this report if it is reproduced

Element Materials Technology Environmental UK Limited

Registered in England and Wales

Registered Office: 10 Lower Grosvenar Place, London, SW1W 0EN

Company Registration No: 11371415 10f8



Element Materials Technology

Client Name: Envirologic Lid Report : Liquid
Reference: 1890
Location: Spink
Contact: Pat Breheny Liquids/products: V=40ml vial, G=glass bottle, P=plastic bottls
EMT Job No: 21/4569 H=H,50,, Z=ZnAc, N=NaCH, HN=HNO,
EMT Sample No. 1-8
Sample ID PW1
Depth Please see attached notas for all
COC No / misc abbreviations and acranyms
Containers|vHHNFP BOD G
Sample Date | 26032021 13:00
Sample Type | Ground Water,
Batch Number 1 Lot N N M;mo od
Date of Receipt| 29/03/2021
Total Aluminium 13.7 <15 ug/l TMITOPM14
Total Gadmium <0.03 <003 ughl TMI70/PM14]
Total Iron 16.0 <47 ugh TMATO/PM14
Total Manganese 4250 <1.6 ugh TMATOIPM14
Total Mercury <0.5 0.8 ugfi TM170/PM14
Totat Phosphorus & <5 ughi TM170/PM14
Total Zinc 2.3 <1.5 ugl TM170/PM14)
Total Calcium LYR 7YY =(.2 mgfl TM30/PM14
Total Magnesium 1868 <01 mgfl TMA0PM14]
Total Potassium <1.0p4 <01 mgfl TMIDPI14,
Total Sodium 8944 <01 mg THMIDPM14
 Total Hardness Dissolved (as £aCO3) 191 <1 mgll | TM30/PMI4
PAH MS
Naphthalene * <0.1 <0.t ugll Thi4/PM30
Acenaphthylene * <0.013 <0013 ug/l T4/PM30
Acenaphthene * <0.013 <0.013 ugh TM4/PM30
Fluorene® <0.014 <0.014 ug TM4/PM30
Phenanthrene * <0.0%1 <0.011 ugfl TM4/PM30
Anthracene® <0.013 <0.013 ugh | TM4/PM30
Fluoranthene * <0012 <0.012 ugl | TMA/PM30
Pyrene * <0013 <0013 ugf TM4/PM30
|Benzo(a)anthracene ' <0.015 <0015 ugil TVA/PM30
Chrysene * <0.011 <0.011 vgl | TMA/PM30
Benzo(bX)Auoranthene * <0.018 =0.018 ug/l TM4/PM30
Btanzc:(a)f.wyrrerue'I <0.018 <016 ugh TM4/PM30
Indeno(123cd)pyrene” <0.011 <0011 ugh TM4/PM30
Dibenzo{ah)anthracens * =0.01 <0.01 ugh T4/PM30
Benzolghijperylene * <0011 <0.011 ugfl TM4/PM30
PAH 16 Total* <0195 <0.195 ugf TWM4/PM30
Benzo{b)fluoranthene <0.G1 <0.01 ugfl TM/PM30
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <001 <{.01 ugfl TM4/PM30
PAH Surragate % Recovery 88 =<0 % TM4/PM30
MTBE* <5 <6 ugh | TM36/PM12)
Benzens " <5 <5 ugl | TM36/PM12)
Toluene * <5 <5 ugh | TM36/PM12
Ethylbenzene . ] <5 ugfl TM36/PM12,
m.'p-Xyiane' <5 <6 ugfl TM36/PM12)
o-Xylene ¥ <5 <5 ugh | TM36/PM12|
Please include all sections of this report if it is reproduced
QF-PM 3.1.2 v11 All solid results are expressed on a dry weight basis unless stated otherwise. 20f8



Element Materials Technology
Client Name: Envirologic Ltd Report : Liquid
Reference: 1890
Location: Spink
Contact: Pat Breheny Liquids/products: V=40ml vial, G=glass bottle, P=plastic bottle
EMT Job No: 21/4569 H=H,S0;, Z=ZnAc, N=NaOH, HN=HN0,
EMT Sample No. 18
Sample ID w1
Depth Please see attached notes for all
COC No ! misc abbreviations and acronyms
Containers|vHHPBRODG
Sample Date | 26132021 13:00)
Sample Type| Ground Water
Batch Number 1
LODLOR | units | Method
Date of Recelpt| 29/03/2021 '
TPH CWG
Aliphatics
>C5-ca”* <10 <10 ugh [ TM36/PM12]
>C6-C8°* <30 <10 ugd | TM36/PM12
>Ce-C10* <10 <10 ugh  |™M38/PMI2
>C10-012*% <5 <5 ugll TMSIPM16/PM30)
>c12-c16* <10 <) ugh | semieemag
>c16-C21"* <10 <10 ugh TMSPMIGPMI0)
>C21-C35% <10 <10 ugl | sPuiars
Total aliphatics C5-35* <10 <1 ugh | remeerereno
Aromatics
»C5-ECT* <i0 <10 ugl | TM36/PM12
>ECT-ECB* <10 <10 ugd | TM36/PM12
>EC8-EC107 <10 <10 ugh | TM36/PM12
~EC10-EC1Z* <5 <5 ugll TMSPM6PMI0)
>EC12-EC16% <10 <10 uall TMS/PM1B/PMI0)
>EC16-EC217 <10 <10 ugh TMSPM16PMI0
>EC21-EC35" <10 <10 ugh | TvsPwiePMa
Total aromatics C5-35* <10 <10 ugfl T
Total aliphatics and aromatics(C5-35)* <10 <10 ugh R —
|Sulphate as S04 2.7 <05 mgl | TM38/PMO
Chloride* 16.7 <03 mgh | TM38/PMO
Nitrate as NO3* 27 <0.2 mgh | TM38/PMO
Nitrite as NO2* <0.02 <0.02 mg! | TM38/PMO
Ortho Phosphate as PO4 <0.03 <0.03 mgfl TM38/PMO
MRP Orthe Phosphate as PO4 <0.06 <0.06 mgi TM38/PMO
Ammoniacal Nitrogen as NH4 * .03 <0.03 mg/l TM3B/PMO
Total Alkaknity as CaC03* 186 <1 mgil | TM75/PMO
Bicarbonate Alkalinily as CaCO3 {water solublo) 486 <1 mgh TM75/PMO
Electrical Gonductivity @25C* 412 <2 uSfom | TM76/PMO
pH* 763 <0.01 pH units | TM73/PMO
Total Qrganic Carbon ® <2 <2 mgfl | TMB0/PMO
Total Suspended Solids * <10 <10 mg/l | TM37/PMO
Please include all sections of this report if it is reproduced
QF-PM 3.1.2 v11 All solid results are expressed on a dry weight basis unless stated otherwise. 3of 8
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ALS

ALS Environmental Ltd
Torrington Avenue

Coventry
Mr Breheny Cva sGU
Envirologic T: +44 (0)24 7642 1213
Envirologic Ltd. F: +44 (0)24 7685 6575
78 St Peters Terrace www.alsenvironmental.co.uk
Howth
Dublin D13 HO08
South Dublin

07 April 2021
Test Report: COV/2110988/2021
Dear Mr Breheny

Analysis of your sample(s) received on 26 March 2021 is now complete and we have
pleasure in enclosing the appropriate test report(s).

An invoice for the analysis carried out will be sent under separate cover.

Should you have any queries regarding this report(s) or any part of our service, please
contact Customer Services on +44 (0)24 7642 1213 who will be happy to discuss your
requirements.

If you would like to arrange any further analysis, please contact Customer Services. To
arrange container delivery or sample collection, please call the Couriers Department directly
on 024 7685 6562.

Thank you for using ALS Environmental Ltd and we look forward to receiving your next
samples.

Yours Sincerely,

Signed: W

Nare. B. Paige

guie: Microbiology Team Leader

*
@ - bSl 15014001 150 45001
B Environmental Crecupational
3 Managesnent Health and Safety . ‘
3 Management

UKAS CERTIFIED CERTIFIED #ICERTS

L e AR
z

EMS 675527 OHS 542058

This communication has been sent to you by ALS Environmental Ltd. Registered in England and Wales. Registration No.02148934. Registered
Office: ALS Environmental Limited, Torrington Aveniue, Coventry, Cv4 9GLL



Report Summary ANALYSED BY

Mr Patrick Breheny
Envirologic
Envirologic Lid.

78 St Peters Terrace
Howth

Dublin

South Dublin

D13 HOO8

Date of Issue: 07 April 2021

Report Number: COV/2110988/2021 Issue 1 o

Job Description: Micro analysis
Jobh Location: 1890 Spink
Number of Samples Job Received: 26 March 2021

inciuded in this report 1

Number of Test Results Analysis Commenced: 29 March 2021
included in this report 4

. Name: B. Paige Date: 07 April 2021
Signed: , ; ; Titte:  Microbiology Team Leader

ALS Environmental Ltd was not responsible for sampling untess otherwise stated.

Information on the methods of analysis and performance characteristics are available on request.

Opinions and interpretations expressed herein are outside the scope of UKAS accreditation. The results relate only to the items tested and
where relevant sampled.

Tests marked 'Not UKAS Accredited' in this Report/Certificate are not included in the UKAS Accreditation Schedule for our laboratory.
This test report is not a statement of conformity to any specification or standard,

This communication has been sent to you by ALS Environmental Ltd. Registered in England and Wales. Registration No. 02148934, Registered Oifice:
ALS Environmental Lirnited, Torrington Avenue, Coventry, CV4 9GU.

() ALS Erwironmental Lid 2021. All rights reserved. We, ALS Environmental Lid, are the owner of all copyright in this report. You must not copy,
reproduce, amend or adapt this report, its contents or any format in which it is delivered without our prior written agreement. If you copy, reproduce,
amend, or adapt this report in any way without our agreement you will be liable for any damage or loss to us. In the event of a dispute the copy of the
report held by us shall be the reference copy.

ALS Environmental Lid

Torrington Avenue, Coventry, CV4 9GU
Tel:+44 (0)24 7642 1213 Fax:+44 (0)24 7685 6575 Page 1 0f 3




Certificate of Analysis ANALYSED BY

Report Number: COV/2110988/2021 Issue 1

Laboratory Number: 20276306 Sample 1 of 1

Sample Source: Envirologic

Sample Point Description:

Sample Description: PW1

Sample Matrix: Not Specified

Sample Date/Time: 26 March 2021

Sample Received: 26 March 2021

Analysis Complete: 06 April 2021

Test Description Result Units Analysis Date] Accreditation Method

BODS + ATU <2 mg/l 02 06/04/2021 N S SUBCON
Total Coliforms (Colilert) 0 mpn/100ml 29/03/2021 N S SUBCON
Faecal Coliforms (Colilert) 0 mpn/100ml 28/03/2021 N S SUBCON
TOCasC 1.1 mg/l 30/03/2021 N  Cov WAS005
Analyst Comments for 20276306: No Analyst Comment

This issue replaces all previous issues

Accreditation Codes; Y = UKAS / 1IS017025 Accredited, N = Not UKAS / IS017026 Accredited, M = MCERTS.

Analysed at: CHE = Chester{CHS 3US), COV = Caventry(CV4 9GU), OTT = Otterbourne(SO21 2RU), § = Subcontracted, TRB = Subcontracted to Trowbridge(BA14 0XD), WAK = Wakefield(WF5 8TG),
F = Data supplied by custamer.

For Microbiologicat determinands 0 or ND=Not Detected, For Legicnella ND=Not Detected in volume of sample filtered,

8=Insufficient sample For soil'sludge samples: AR=As received, DW=Dry weight.

5 Name: B. Paige Date: 07 April 2021
Signed: / ?%7‘
ane Title:  Microbiology Team Leader

ALS Environmental Lid

Torrington Avenue, Coventry, CV4 9GU
Tel:+44 (0)24 7642 1213 Fax:+44 (0)24 7685 6575 Page 2 of 3



@ clement

Saven samples were received for analysis on Sth April, 2021 of which seven were scheduled for analysis. Please find attached our Test Report which
should be read with notes at the end of the report and should include all sections if reproduced. Interpretations and opinions are outside the scope of

Envirologic Ltd

78 Si Peters Torrace
Howth

Co Dubiin

[reland

Attention :

Date :

Your reference :

Qur reference :
Location :

Date samples received :
Status :

Issue :

Element Materials Technology
Unit 3 Deeside Point

Zone 3

Deeside Industrial Park
Deeside

CH5 2UA

Pat Breheny

19th April, 2021

1890

Test Report 21/5240 Batch 1

Spink

9th April, 2021

Final report

1

any accreditation, and ail results relate only to samples supplied.

All analysis is carried out on as received samples and reported on a dry weight basis unless stated otherwise. Results are not surrogate correcled.

Authorised By:

1

Phil Sommerton BSc

Senior Project Manager

Please include all sections of this report if it is reproduced

Element Materials Technotogy Environmental UK Limited
Registered in England and Wales

Registered Office: 10 Lower Grosvenor Place, London, SW1W QEN
Company Registration No: 11371415

flacwra

P: +44 (0) 1244 833780
F: +44 {0} 1244 833781

Wi www.element.com
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Element Materiais Technoiogy

Client Name: Envirologic Ltd Report: Liquid

Reference: 1890

Location: Spink

Contact: Pat Breheny Liquidsiproducts: V=40ml vial, G=glass bottle, P=plastic bottie

EMT Job No: 21/5240 H=H,S0,, Z=ZnAc, N=NaOH, HN=HNO0,

EMT Sample No. 1-3 610 11-18 16-20 2125 2630 3135
Sample ID| P2 PW3 SUMP GQUTFALL | SW-WEST | SW-EAST SW2
Depth Please see attached notes for all
€OC No / misc abbreviations and acronyms
Containers| HHNPG | HHNPG | MHNPG | HHNPG | HHNPG | HHNPG | HHNPG
Sample Date | oe/042021 15:50] 08/04/2021 15:50] 08/04/2021 15:50 | 08/04/2021 15:50 | 0B/04/2021 15:50| 0B/04/2021 15:50| 0B/V4/2021 15:50]
Sample Type | Ground Water| Ground Water| Ground Water| Ground Water| Surface Water| Surface Water| Surface Water,
Batch Number 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 . . Mﬁgud
Date of Receipt| 09/04/2021 | 09/04/2021 | 09/04/2021 | 09/04/2021 | 09/04/2021 | 09/04/2021 | 08/04/2021 y

Total Aluminium 223 728 33.6 21.9 419 181.0 100.2 <15 ugll TM170/PM14]
Total Cadmium <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.63 0.06 <(0.03 <0.03 ug/l TM170/PM14]
Total tran B84.7 215.8 214 50.7 97.3 2821 156.0 <4.7 ugfl TM170/PM14
Total Manganese 416 17.0 4.6 143.0 71 18.0 184 <15 ugi TM170/PM14
Total Marcury <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =<0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 ug TM170/PM14
Total Phosphorus 1" 12 11 12 31 18 27 <5 ugi TM170/PM14]
Total Zinc 55 41 3.9 4.2 3.8 5.4 4.1 <15 ug/l TM170/PM14]
Total Calcium 422 41.0 250 46,0 455 364 286 <0.2 mgfl TM30/PM14
Total Magnesium 10.9 11.2 9.6 13.0 4.3 52 538 <0.1 mgil TM30/PM14
Total Patassium 16 [H:] t.8 1.9 14 1.3 23 <0.1 mg/l TM30/PM14]
Total Sodium 84 11.0 8.4 88 73 81 $3.3 <0.1 mg/l TM30/PM14)
Total Hardness Dissohved (a5 CaCO3) 152 165 109 178 149 108 93 <1 mg TM30/PM14
PAH MS

Naphthalene ¥ <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 - = . <0.1 ug/l TM4/PM30
Acenaphthylene * <0.013 <0.013 <0.013 <003 - - = <003 ug/l TM4/PM30
Acenaphthene# <0.013 <0013 <0.013 <0013 - - - <0.013 ug/l TM4/PM30
Fluorene* <0.014 <0.014 <Q.014 <0014 - . - <0.014 ugi TM4/PM30
Phenanthrene * <0.011 <0.011 <0.011 <0.0#1 - - - <0.011 ug/l TM4/PM30
Anthracene * <0.013 <0.013 <0.013 <0.013 - - - <Q.013 ughl TM4/PM30
Fluoranthene® <0.012 <0.012 <0.012 <0.012 - - - <0.012 ug/l TM4/PM30
F‘yrena' <0.013 <0.013 <0.013 <0.013 = - - <0013 ugi TM4/PM30
Benza(a)anlhraoene' <0.015 <0.015 <0015 <0.015 - - - <0015 ug/l TM4/PM30
Chrysene' <0.011 <0.011 =<0.011 <0.011 - - - <0.011 ug/! TM4/PM30
Benzo(bk)ﬂuoran‘mene’ <0.018 «0.018 <0.018 <0018 - - - <0018 ug!l TM4/PM30
Benzo(a)pyrene* <0.018 <0.016 <0.016 <0016 = - = <0.016 ug/l TM4/PM30
Indeno(123cd)pyrena® <0.011 <00 <001 <0.011 = = - <0011 ugh | TmarPm30
Dibenzo{ahjanthracene * <0.01 <0.01 <01 <0.01 = = - <0.01 ugfl TM4/PM30
Benzo(ghi)perylena® <0.011 <0041 <0011 <0.011 S 3 5 0,011 ugh | TMa/PM30
PAH 16 Total * <0.185 <0195 0,195 <0.195 . - - <0,185 ugh TM4/PM30
Benzo(b)fiuoranthene <0.01% <0.01 <001 <0.01 - - - <0.01 ugfl TM4/PM30
Benzo(k)fuoranthene <0.01 <0.01 <001 <0.01 - - - <001 ugl TM4/PM30
PAH Sumregate % Recovery a8 85 92 80 - - - <G % TM4/PM30
MTBE* <5 <5 <5 <5 - - - <5 ugh [ TM38/PM12)
|Benzene® <5 <5 <5 <5 - - - <5 ugl | TM36/PM12
Toluene* <5 <5 <5 <5 - - - <5 ugh | TM36/PM12|
Ethyibenzene * <5 <5 <5 <5 - B = <5 ugh | TM36/PM12|
mip-Xylerie® <5 <5 <5 <5 - - # <5 ugh | TM36/PM12)
o-Xylene ! <5 <5 <5 <5 - - - <5 ug/l | TM36/PM12|

Please include all sections of this report if it is reproduced
QF-PM 3.1.2 v11 All sofid results are expressed on a dry weight basis unless stated otherwise. 20f8



Element Materials Technology

Client Name: Envirologic Ltd Report: Liquid
Reference: 1890
Location: Spink
Contact: Pat Breheny Liquids/products: V=40mi vial, G=glass battle, P=plastic bottl
EMT Job No: 21/5240 H=H,580,, Z=7nAc, N=MaOH, HN=HND,
EMT Sample No. 1-5 8-10 11-15 16-20 21-28 26-30 3-35
Sample ID|  Pwz w3 SUMP OUTFALL | SwweST | sw-EaAsT w2
Depth Plaase sae attached notes for all
£OC No / misc abbreviations and acronyms
Containers| HHNPG | HHNPG | HHNPG | HHNPG | HHNPG | HHNPG | HHNPG
Sampla Date |oanarz021 15:50| ca/n42021 15:50| 0810412021 15:50 | 080472021 15:50 | 080412021 15:50( 08/04/2021 15:50 | DAID4/2021 15:50)
Sample Type | Ground Water| Ground Water| Ground Water | Ground Water | Surface Water| Surface Water| Surface Water
Batch Number 1 i 1 1 i 1 1
LODAOR | units | Method
Date of Receipt| 09/04/2021 | 09/04/2021 | 0910472021 | 09/04/2021 | 09/04/2021 | 09/04/2021 | 09/04/2021 ~
TPH CWG
Aliphatlcs
>C5-C6" <10 <10 <10 <10 - . . <10 ugl | TM3BPMIZ
>C6-Cca” <10 <10 <10 <10 - - - <10 ugil TM36/PM12)
>c8-c10? <10 <10 <10 <10 - - N <10 ugl | TM3sPM1Z]
>C10-c12* <5 <5 <5 <5 - - - <5 ugh | musemiemm
>C12-Cc16* <10 <0 <10 <10 - - - <10 ugl | mesehisP
>C16-C21 7 <10 <%} <10 <10 - - - <10 ught TMSPM16/PMI0)
>C21-C35"* <10 <50 <10 <19 - - - <10 ugh | ™™sPmierMg
Total aliphatics C5-35% <10 <30 <10 <10 - - - <0 ught e
Aromatlcs
>C5-ECT* <10 <10 <10 <10 - - - <10 ugf TM36/PM12|
>ECT-ECH* <10 <10 <10 <10 - - e <10 ugh | TM3BIPMIZ
>ECB-ECH0* <10 <10 <10 <10 - - B <10 ugh | TM36/PM12]
>EC10-EC12* <5 <5 =5 =<5 - - - <5 ugfl TMSPM16/PM30)
>EC12-EC16" <10 <10 <10 <10 - - - <10 ught TMS/PM16/PM30)
>EC16-EC21* <10 <10 <10 <10 - - - <10 ught TMS/PM16/PM30)
>EC21-EC35" <10 <10 <10 <10 - - - <50 ugil TME/PM16/PM30)
Total aromatics C5-35* <1¢ <10 <10 <10 - - - <10 ugfl memaurzrvr
Total allphatics and aromatics(C5-35) " <10 <10 <1{ <10 - - - <i0 ugil ]
Sulphate as S04 * 453 0.7 215 58.3 8.6 28.9 76 <05 mg/l TM38/PMO
Chloride * 129 15.5 13.8 134 122 11.4 209 <03 mafl TM38/PMO
Nitrate as NO3* 4.0 31 24 <0.2 0.9 1.5 7.0 =0.2 mg/l TM38/PMO
Nitrite as NO2" <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <002 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 mg TM38/PMO
Ortho Phosphate as PD4 <0.03 <003 <003 <0.03 0.05 <0.03 0904 <003 maht TM38/PMO
MRP Ortho Phosphate as PO4 <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 «<0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 maft TM38/PMO
Ammoniacal Nitrogen as NH4 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 =0.01 mgi TM38/PMO
Total Alkalinity as cacos® 110 102 a6 121 1489 87 89 <1 mafl TM75/PMO
Bicarbonate Akafinity a8 CaC) {water sciubla} 110 102 86 121 134 87 &9 <1 mgfi TM75/PMO
Total Grganic Carbon ® <2 <2 <2 <2 5 5 [ <2 mal | TMBO/PMO
Total Suspended Sofids * <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 mgfl TM37/PMO
Please include all sections of this report if it is reproduced
QF-PM 3.1.2 v11 All solid results are expressed on a dry weight basis unless stated otherwise. Jof8
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ALS

ALS Environmental Lid
Torrington Avenue

Coventry
Mr Breheny ONAREE
Envirologic T: +44 (0)24 7642 1213
Envirologic Ltd. F: +44 (0)24 7685 6575
78 St Peters Terrace www.alsenvironmental.co.uk
Howth
Dublin D13 HO08
South Dublin

16 April 2021
Test Report: COV/2115972/2021
Dear Mr Breheny

Analysis of your sample(s) received on 08 April 2021 is now complete and we have pleasure
in enclosing the appropriate test report(s).

An invoice for the analysis carried out will be sent under separate cover.

Should you have any queries regarding this report(s) or any part of our service, please
contact Customer Services on +44 (0)24 7642 1213 who will be happy to discuss your
requirements.

If you would like to arrange any further analysis, please contact Customer Services. To
arrange container delivery or sample collection, please call the Couriers Department directly
on 024 7685 6562.

Thank you for using ALS Environmental Ltd and we look forward to receiving your next
samples.

Yours Sincerely,

Signed: Eﬂk

Name: R. Stocks

yitie: Inorganic Team Leader

or
N

bsi 150 14001 150 45001
T UKAS

Ervironmental Occupational
Management Health and Safety
Management
CERTIFIED CERTIFIED #ICERTS
TESTING LIE mvime: sy

i PO C1LATE Rr0m
EMS 675527 OHS 542058

This communication has been sent to you by ALS Environmental Ltd. Registered in England and Wales. Registration No.02148934. Registered
Office: ALS Environmental Limited, Torrington Avenue, Coventry, CV4 9GU.




Report Summary ANALYSED BY

Mr Patrick Breheny
Envirologic
Envirologic Lid.

78 St Peters Terrace
Howth ALS

Dublin
South Dublin
D13 HO08

Date of Issue: 16 April 2021

This issue replaces

Fleport Number;: COV/2115972/2021 Issue 1 all previous issues

Job Description: Micro analysis

Number of Samples Job Received: 08 April 2021
included in this report 3

Number of Test Results Analysis Commenced: 12 April 2021
included in this report 12

Name: R. Stocks Date: 16 April 2021

Signed: g % Title:  Inorganic Team Leader

ALS Environmental Ltd was not responsible for sampling unless otherwise stated.

Information on the methods of analysis and performance characteristics are available on request.

Opinions and interpretations expressed herein are outside the scope of UKAS accreditation. The results relate only to the items tested and
where relevant sampled.

Tests marked "Not UKAS Accredited' in this Report/Certificate are not included in the UKAS Accreditation Schedule for our [aboratory.
This test report is not a statement of conformity to any specification or standard.

This communication has been sent to you by ALS Environmental Ltd. Registered in England and Wales. Registration No. 02148934, Registered Office:
ALS Environmental Limited, Torrington Avenue, Coveniry, CV4 9GU.

(c) ALS Environmental Ltd 2021. All rights reserved. We, ALS Environmental Ltd, are the owner of all copyright in this report. You must not copy,
reproduce, amend or adapt this report, its contents or any format in which it is delivered without our prior written agreement. if you copy, reproduce,
amend, or adapt this report in any way without our agreement you will be liable for any damage or loss to us. In the event of a dispute the copy of the
report heid by us shall be the reference copy.

ALS Environmental Ltd

Torrington Avenue, Coventry, CV4 9GU
Tel:+44 (0)24 7642 1213 Fax:+44 (0)24 7685 6575 Page 1 of 5




 Certificate of Analysis

ANALYSED BY

Report Number: COV/2115972/2021 Issue 1

Laboratory Number: 20311024 Sample 1 of 3

Sample Source: Envirologic

Sample Point Description:

Sampie Description: SW East

Sample Matrix: Surface Water

Sampie Date/Time: 08 April 2021

Sample Received: 08 April 2021

Analysis Complete: 16 April 2021

Test Description Result Units Analysis Date] Accreditation Method

BODS + ATU <1 mg/l 02 16/04/2021 N S SUBCON
COoD <5 mg/| 16/04/2021 N S SUBCON
Total Coeliforms (Colilert) 4188 mpn/100ml 12/04/2021 N S SUBCON
Faecal Coliforms (Colilert) 488 mpn/100mi 12/04/2021 N S SUBCON

Analyst Comments for 20311024:

This issue replaces all previous issues

No Analyst Comment

Accreditation Codes: Y = UKAS / 18017025 Accredited, N = Not UKAS / 15017025 Accredited, M = MCERTS.
Anaiysed at: CHE = Chester(CH5 3US), COV = Coventry(CV4 9GU), OTT = Otterbourne(S021 2RU). S = Subcontracted, TRB = Subcontracted to Trowbridge(BA14 0XD), WAK = Wakefield(WF5 9T¢3),

F = Data supplied by customer.

For Micrabiclogicat determinands & or ND=Not Detected, For Legionella ND=Not Detected in volume of sample filiered.
1S=Insufficient sample  For soil’sludge sampies: AR=As received, DW=Dry weight.

Name: R. Stocks Date: 16 April 2021
Signed: ﬂ/& , .
9 € Titte:  Inorganic Team Leader
ALS Environmental Ltd
Torrington Avenue, Coventry, CV4 9GU
Tel:+44 (0)24 7642 1213 Fax:+44 (0)24 7685 6575 Page 2 of 5




Certificate of Analysis ANALYSED BY

Report Number: COV/2115972/2021 Issue 1

Laboratory Number: 20311025 Sample 2 of 3

Sample Source: Envirologic

Sample Point Description:

Sample Description: SW West

Sample Matrix: Surface Water

Sample Date/Time: 08 April 2021

Sample Received: 08 April 2021

Analysis Complete: 16 April 2021

Test Description Result Units  |Analysis Date] Accreditation Method

BODS + ATU <1 mg/l 02 16/04/2021 N S SUBCON
CoD <5 mg/| 16/04/2021 N 5 SUBCON
Total Coliforms (Colilert) 68 mpr/100ml 12/04/2021 N S SUBCON
Faecal Coliforms (Colilert) 42 mpn/100ml 12/04/2021 N S SUBCON
Analyst Comments for 20311025: No Analyst Comment

This issue replaces all previous issues

Accreditation Codes: Y = UKAS / 1IS017025 Accraditeg, N = Not UKAS /18017025 Accredited, M = MCERTS.

Analysed at: CHE = Chester(GH5 3US), COV = Coventry{CV4 9GU), OTT = Otterbourne(8$021 2RU), § = Subcentracted, TRB = Subcontracted to Trowbridge(BA14 0XD), WAK = Wakefield{WFE 97G),
F = Data suppiied by customer.

For Microbiological determinands 0 er ND=Not Detected, For Legionelia ND=Nat Detected in volume of sample fitered.

IfS=Insutficient sample  For soil/skudge samples: AR=As received, DW=Dry weight.

Name: R. Stocks Date: 16 April 2021

Signed: g ﬂ/x Title:  Inorganic Team Leader

ALS Environmental Ltd

Torrington Avenus, Coventry, CV4 9GU
Tel:+44 (0)24 7642 1213 Fax:+44 (0)24 7685 6575 Page 3 of 5




Certificate of Analysis ANALYSED BY

Report Number: COV/2115972/2021 Issue 1

Laboratory Number: 20311026 Sample 3 of 3

Sample Source: Envirologic

Sample Point Description:

Sample Description: Outfall

Sample Matrix: Surface Water

Sample Date/Time: 08 April 2021

Sample Received: 08 April 2021

Analysis Complete: 16 April 2021

Test Description Result Units  |Analysis Date| Accreditation Method

BODS + ATU 2 mg/l 02 16/04/2021 N S SUBCON
coD <5 mg/l 16/04/2021 N S SUBCON
Total Coliforms (Colilert) 86 mpn/100ml| 12/04/2021 N S SUBCON
Faecal Coliforms (Colilert) 0 mpn/100m| 12/04/2021 N S SUBCON
Analyst Comments for 20311026: No Analyst Comment

This issue replaces all previous issues

Accreditation Codes: Y = UKAS /15017025 Accredited, N = Not UKAS /15017025 Acoredited, M = MCERTS.

Analysed at: CHE = Chester(CH5 3US), COV = Caventry{CV4 9GU), OTT = Otterbourne(S021 2RL)), S = Subceniracted, TRB = Subcontracled to Trowbridge(BA14 0XD), WAK = Wakefield{WF5 9TG}),
F = Data supplied by customer.

For Microbiclogica? determinands 0 or ND=Not Detected, For Legionella ND=Not Detected in valume of sample filtered.

WS=Insufficient sample  For soilfsladge samples: AR=As recaived, DW=Dry weight.

Name: R. Stocks Date: 16 April 2021

Signed:
'gne g ﬂm Title:  Inorganic Team Leader

ALS Environmental Lid

Torrington Avenue, Coventry, CV4 8GU
Tel:+44 (0)24 7642 1213 Fax:+44 (0)24 7685 6575 Page 4 of 5




@ clement

Envirologic Ltd

78 St Peters Terrace
Howth

Co Dublin

Ireland

Attention :

Date :

Your reference :

Qur reference :
Location :

Date samples received :
Status :

Issue :

Element Materials Technology P: +44 (0} 1244 833780
Unit 3 Deeside Point Fr+44 (0) 1244 833781
Zone 3

Deseside Industriai Park W: www.element.com
Deeside

CHS5 2UA

o,
SN,
N

e,
(R

o
“fenl

AN
“Hredial b

Pat Breheny

13th May, 2021

1890

Test Report 21/6737 Batch 1
Spink

6th May, 2021

Final report

1

Three samples were received for analysis on 6th May, 2021 of which three were scheduled for analysis. Piease find attached our Test Report which
should be read with notes at the end of the report and should include all sections if reproduced. Interpretations and opinions are outside the scope of
any accreditation, and all results relate only to samples supplied.

All analysis is carried out on as received samples and reported on a dry weight basis unless stated otherwise. Resulls are not surrogate corrected.

Authorised By:

Bruce Leslie
Project Manager

Please include all sections of this report if it is reproduced

Element Materials Technolagy Environmental UK Limited

Registered in Engfand and Wales

Registerad Office: 1¢ Lower Grosvencr Place, London, SWiW 0EN

Company Registration No: 11371415

1068



Element Materials Technology

Client Name: Enviralogic Ltd Report: Liguid
Reference: 1890
Location: Spink
Contact: Pat Breheny Liquids/products: V=40m] vial, G=glass bottle, P=plastic botile
EMT Job No: 21/6737 H=H,5Q,, Z=ZnAc, N=NaOH, HN=HNG;
EMT Sampia No. 16 810 11-15
Sample ID| OUTFALL | SW-EAST | SW-WEST
Depth Please see attached notes for all
COC No/ misc abbreviations and acronyms.
Containers |H HN BOD G| H HN BOD G| HHN BCD G
Sampile Date | 05/05/2021 | 05/05/2021 | 05/06/2021
Sample Type | Surface Water| Surface Water| Surface Water
Batch Number 1 1 1
LOOAOR | units | Method
Date of Recelipt| 06/05/2021 | 06/05/2021 | 06/05{2021 .
Total Aluminium 79.4 584.7 530 <1.5 ugll TM170/PM14)
Total Cadmium <0.03 0.08 <003 <0.03 ugl TM170/PM14)
Total lron 760 626.1 108.7 <4.7 ugl TMA70/PM14
Total Manganase 44.9 16.4 7.5 <1.5 ug/l TM170/PM14
Total Mercury <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ug/l TMA7GIPM14]
Total Phospherus 13 32 ar <5 ug/l TM1T/PM14
Total Zing 18 4.6 i8 <1.5 ugll TMITO/PM14
Total Galcium 53.84a 31358 54.8a8 0.2 mgfl TM30/PM14
Total Magnesium 17.8an, A TYY 6.3a8 <01 mg/) TM30/PM14
Total Potassium ZApn 2288 278 <01 mgh TWM30/PMI4
Total Sodium 11.6gp Bdps 11.6a8 <Q.1 mgh | TM30/PM14)
Total Hardness Dissoived (as CaC0O8) 185 99 151 <t mgh TM30/PM14
Suiphate as S04 % 604 23.3 8.3 <0.5 mg/l TM38/EMO
Chilaride 13.9 13.4 7.8 <0.3 mgf TM38/PMO
Nitrate as NO3* 04 23 2.3 <0.2 mgil TM38/PMO
Nitrita as NO2* <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 mgd TM3AB/PMO
Ortho Phosphate as PO4 <0.03 <0.03 0.08 =0.03 mgd TM38/PMO
MRP Ortho Phosphate as PO4 <0.06 <0.06 <0.08 <0.06 mafl TH38/PMO
Ammoniacal Nitrogan as NH4 0.02 0.03 0.03 <0.01 mgil TM3B/PMO
Total Alkalinity as CaC0O3* 142 85 152 <1 mgi TM75/PMO
Bicarbonate Allaiinity as CaCO3 (waksr schutis) 142 85 139 <4 mgh TM75/PMO
Total Organic Carbon* <2 9 5 <2 mgh | TM&O/PMO
Total Suspended Saofids =10 <10 <10 <10 mgl TM37/PMO
Please include all sections of this report if it is reproduced

QF-PM 3.1.2 v11 All solid results are expressed on a dry weight basis unless stated otherwise. 20of6
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ALS

ALS Environmental Ltd
Torrington Avenue

Coventry
Mr Breheny e
Envirologic )
h A T: +44 (24 7642 1213
Envirologic Lid. F: +44 (0)24 7685 6575
78 St Peters Terrace www.alsenvironmental.ca.uk
Howth
Dublin D13 HO08
South Dublin
14 May 2021
Test Report: COV/2129120/2021
Dear Mr Breheny

Analysis of your sample(s) received on 05 May 2021 is now complete and we have pleasure
in enclosing the appropriate test report(s).

An invoice for the analysis carried out will be sent under separate cover.

Should you have any queries regarding this report(s) or any part of our service, please
contact Customer Services on +44 (0)24 7642 1213 who will be happy to discuss your
requirements.

If you would like to arrange any further analysis, please contact Customer Services. To
arrange container delivery or sample collection, please call the Couriers Department directly
on 024 7685 6562.

Thank you for using ALS Environmental Lid and we look forward to receiving your next
samples.

Yours Sincerely,

Signed: Eﬂ/k

Name: R. Stocks

yile: Inorganic Team Leader

[LARAN AR

*
@ | bSI 19014001 1S0 45001
E Environmental Occupational
= Management Health and Safety . '
B Management

UKAS CERTIFIED CERTIFIED 7ZCERTS

TESTING

e oo Ascncs

EMS 675527 OHS 542058
This communication has been sent to you by ALS Environmental Ltd. Registered in England and Wales. Registration No.02148934. Registered
Office: ALS Environmental Limited, Tarrington Avenue, Coventry, CV4 9GU.



Report Summary ANALYSED BY

Mr Patrick Breheny
Envirologic
Envirologic Lid.

78 St Peters Terrace
o ALS

Dublin
South Dublin
D13 HO08

Date of Issue: 14 May 2021

This issue repiaces

Report Number: COV/2129120/2021 Issue 1 all previous issues

Job Description: Micro analysis

Number of Samples Job Received: 05 May 2021
included in this report 3

Number of Test Results Analysis Commenced: 07 May 2021
included in this report 12

Name: R. Stocks Date: 14 May 2021

Signed: g % Title:  Inorganic Team Leader

ALS Environmental Ltd was not responsible for sampling unless ctherwise stated.

Information on the methods of analysis and performance characteristics are available on request,

Opinions and interpretations expressed herein are outside the scope of UKAS accreditation. The results relate only to the items tested and
where relevant sampled.

Tests marked 'Not UKAS Accredited’ in this Report/Certificate are not included in the UKAS Accreditation Schedule for our laboratory.
This test report is not a statement of conformity to any specification or standard.

This communication has been sent to you by ALS Environmental Ltd. Registered in England and Wales. Registration No. 02148934. Registered Office:
ALS Environmental Limited, Torrington Avenue, Coventry, CV4 9GL.

{c) ALS Environmental Ltd 2021. All rights reserved. We, ALS Environmental 1.td, are the owner of all copyright in this report. You must not copy,
reproduce, amend or adapt this report, its contents or any format in which it is delivered without our prior written agreement. If you copy, reproduce,
amend, or adapt this report in any way without our agreement you will be liable for any damage or loss to us. In the event of a dispute the copy of the
report held by us shall be the reference copy.

ALS Environmental Lid

Torrington Avenue, Coventry, CV4 9GU
Tel:+44 (0)24 7642 1213 Fax:+44 (0)24 7685 6575 Page 1 of 5




Certificate of Analysis ANALYSED BY

Report Number: COV/2129120/2021 Issue 1

L.aboratory Number: 20398865 Sample 1 of 3

Sample Source: Envirologic

Sample Point Description:

Sample Description: Outfall

Sample Matrix: Surface Water

Sample Date/Time: 05 May 2021

Sample Received: 05 May 2021

Analysis Complete: 14 May 2021

Test Description Result Units  |Analysis Date| Accreditation Method

BODS + ATU 3 mgf 02 14/05/2021 N S SUBCON
CcOD 10 mgAl 14/05/2021 N 5 SUBCON
Total Coliforms (Colilert) 122 mpn/100ml 07/05/2021 N ) SUBCON
Faecal Coliforms (Colilert) 6 mpn/100mi 07/05/2021 N 5 SUBCON
Analyst Comments for 20398865: No Analyst Comment

This issue replaces all previous issues

Accreditation Codes: ¥ = UKAS /15017025 Accredited, N = Not UKAS / 1IS017025 Accredited, M = MCERTS.

Analysed at: GHE = Chester{CH5 3US), COV = Ceventry{CV4 8GU), OTT = Otterbourne{8021 2RU), § = Subcontracted, TRB = Subcontracted to Trowbridge(BA14 0XD), WAK = Wakefield(WF5 9TG),
F = Data supplied by customer.

Far Micrabiclogical determinands 0 or ND=Not Detected, For Legionella ND=Not Detected in volume of sample fittered.

S=Insufficient sample For soilfskidge samples: AR=As received, DW=Dry weight.

Name: R. Stocks Date: 14 May 2021

Signed:
'gne g ﬂ/x Title:  Inorganic Team Leader

ALS Environmental Ltd

Tormington Avenue, Coventry, CV4 9GU
Tel:+44 (0)24 7642 1213 Fax:+44 (0)24 7685 6575 Page 2 of 5




Certificate of Analysis ANALYSED BY

Report Number: COV/2129120/2021 Issue 1
Laboratory Number: 20398866 Sample 2 of 3
Sample Source: Envirologic

Sample Point Description:

Sample Description: SW East

Sample Matrix: Surface Water

Sample Date/Time: 05 May 2021

Sample Received: 05 May 2021

Analysis Complete: 14 May 2021

Test Description Result Units Analysis Date| Accreditation Method
BCDS + ATU <1 mg/l 02 14/05/2021 N S SUBCON
coD 25 mg/l 14/05/2021 N 5 SUBCON
Total Coliforms (Colilert) 1046 mpn/100ml 07/05/2021 N S SUBCON
Faecal Coliforms (Colilert} 461 mpn/100ml 07/05/2021 N S SUBCON

Analyst Comments for 20398866:

This issue replaces all previous issues

No Analyst Comment

Accreditation Codes: Y = UKAS / (5017926 Accredited, N = Not UKAS /15017025 Accradited, M = MCERTS.
Analysed at: CHE = Chester{CH5 3US), GOV = Goventry(CV4 9GL), OTT = Ofterbourne(S021 2RU), § = Subcontracted, TRB = Subcontracted to Trowbridge({BA14 0XD}, WAK = Wakefiekl(WF5 5TG),

F = Data supplied by customer.

For Microbiological determinands 0 or ND=Not Detected, For Legionelia ND=Not Detscted in volume of sample filiered.
{tS=Insufficient sample For soil’sludge sampies: AR=As received, DW=Dry weight.

Signed: g M&

Name: R. Stocks Date: 14 May 2021

Title:  Inorganic Team Leader

ALS Environmental Lid

Torrington Avenue, Coventry, GV4 9GU
Tel:+44 (0)24 7642 1213 Fax:+44 (0)24 7685 6575 Page 3 of 5




 Certificate of Analysis ANALYSED BY

Report Number: COV/2129120/2021 Issue 1

Laboratory Number: 20398867 Sample 3 of 3

Sample Source: Envirologic

Sample Point Description:

Sample Description: SW West

Sample Matrix: Surface Water

Sample Date/Time: 05 May 2021

Sample Received: 05 May 2021

Analysis Complete: 14 May 2021

Test Description Result Units Analysis Datel Accreditation Method

BODS + ATU <1 mg/l 02 14/05/2021 N S SUBCON
CoD 18 mg/l 14/05/2021 N 5 SUBCON
Total Coliforms (Colilert) 1120 mpn/100ml 07/05/2021 N S SUBCON
Faecal Coliforms (Colilert} 727 mpn/100mil 07/05/2024 N S SUBCON
Analyst Comments for 20398867 No Analyst Comment

This issue replaces all previous issues

Accreditation Codes: Y = UKAS J 1S017025 Accredited, N = Not UKAS / ISC17025 Accredited, M = MCERTS,

Analysed at: CHE = Chester(CH5 3US), COV = Coventry(CV4 9GLU}, OTT = Otterbourna(S021 2RU), S = Subconiracted, TRB = Subconiracied to Trowbridge(BA14 0XD), WAK = Wakefield(WF5 9TG),
F = Data supplied by cusiomer.

For Microbiologicat determinands 0 or ND=Not Detected, For Legionella ND=Not Detected in volume of sample filtered.

\iS=Insufficient sample For soilfsludge samples: AR=As received, DW=Dry weight.

Name: R. Stocks Date: 14 May 2021

Signed:
Igne g ﬂ/& Title:  Inorganic Team Leader

ALS Environmental Ltd

Torrington Avenue, Coventry, CV4 9GU
Tel:+44 (0)24 7642 1213 Fax:+44 (0)24 7685 6575 Page 4 of 5






